10-26-1999 **U.S. Department of Commerce** FORM PTO-1619A Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651-9027 PATENT 101183458 OCT 2 2 1999 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST Merger Frame # Reel # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Reel# Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) IBJ SCHRODER BANK & TRUST 10-18-99 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded CROSMAN CORPORATION Name (line 1) is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic ROUTES 5 & 20 Address (line 1) representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment) Address (line 3) EAST BLOOMFIELD N.Y., USA 14443 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

00000262 /4304231

680.00 OP

10/25/1999 NTHAI1

01 FC:581

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

**REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0825** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Nar	ne and Address Ar	ea Code and Telephone	Number 212-8	36-7036
Name MICHA	AEL BERTISCH			
Address (line 1) KAYE,	, SCHOLER, FIERMAN, H	AYS & HANDLER, LLP		
Address (line 2) 425 F	PARK AVENUE			
Address (line 3) NEW \	YORK, N.Y. 10022			
Address (line 4)				
<del></del>	ne total number of pages o	of the attached conveya	nce document	# 4
Enter either the Patent Appl Patent Appl If this document is being filed signed by the first named ex  Patent Cooperation Enter PCT ap	Treaty (PCT)  pplication number	A,304,231  A,304,231  Dication, enter the date the pa	Patent Num	
has not beer		T PCT		PCT
Number of Properti	Enter the total nu	umber of properties invo	olved. #	
Fee Amount  Method of Paymo Deposit Account (Enter for payment b	ent: Enclosed t y deposit account or if additional Depos		count.) #	. 00
Statement and Sign			163	
To the best of r	my knowledge and belief, is a true copy of the origin			
CAROLYN DERIGGS	((	round of		10/21/99
Name of Perso	on Signing	Signature		Date Date

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0826** 

## Exhibit A To Notification of Release

(Application) or <u>Patent No.</u>	Country	Issue or Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
4,304,231	U.S.A.	12/08/81	Air Gun and Pressure Relief Valve Therefor
4,422,433	U.S.A.	12/27/83	Projectile Loader and Detent Assembly for Guns
4,589,219	U.S.A.	05/20/86	Adjustable Cheekpiece for Gunstock
4,616,622	U.S.A.	10/14/86	Pressure-Regulated Gas Gun
4,630,387	U.S.A.	12/23/86	Adjustable Pistol Grip
4,774,929	U.S.A.	10/04/88	Gun with Pivoting Barrel and Level for Retaining Barrel in Position or Permitting Barrel to Pivot
5,165,383	U.S.A.	11/24/92	Gun with Pivoting Barrel, Projectile Loader and Trigger Interlock
5,160,795	U.S.A.	11/03/92	Gun with Pivoting Barrel, Rotary Ammunition Cylinder and Double Action Firing Mechanism
5,224,465	U.S.A.	07/06/93	Airgun with Baffle for Limiting Maximum Velocity
5,285,766	U.S.A.	02/14/94	Gun with Removable Rotary Ammunition Clip
5,341,790	U.S.A.	08/30/94	Gun Powered by Pressurized Gas and/or Pressurized Air
5,327,878	U.S.A.	07/12/94	Device for Holding Spherical Devices
5,400,536	U.S.A.	03/28/95	Gun with Pivoting Barrel, Rotary Ammunition Cylinder and Double Action Firing Mechanism
5,029,874	U.S.A.	07/09/91	Shooting Target of Foamed Polystyrene
270,474	U.S.A.	09/06/83	Tree Stand for Hunters
(08/486833)	U.S.A.	07/07/95	Spring Air Gun with Pivoting Barrel
(08/243250)	U.S.A.	05/16/95	Air Gun with Pressure Relief Valve

1059286.2/LXH/25254/079 10/11/99 PATENT REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0827

## NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a Patent Assignment of Security dated as of January 22, 1997, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 1997 at Reel 1530, Frame 0055, CROSMAN CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), assigned to and granted to IBJ SCHRODER BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as agent for itself and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") ("Assignee") a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A pursuant to that certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement dated as of January 22, 1997, by and among Assignor and Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in United States Patents to be duly executed as of October 18, 1999.

IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, f/k/a/ IBJ SCHRODER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, successorin-interest to IBJ SCHRODER BANK & TRUST

COMPANY, as Agent

By:

ts: Vice Pies dont

1059286.2/LXH/25254/079 10/11/99

**RECORDED: 10/22/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 010321 FRAME: 0828